

No. 21-144

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

SEATTLE'S UNION GOSPEL MISSION,
Petitioner,

v.

MATTHEW S. WOODS,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme
Court of Washington*

**BRIEF OF GOSPEL RESCUE MISSION
FELLOWSHIP, MARKET STREET MISSION,
CITY RESCUE MISSION OF LANSING, THE
GOSPEL MISSION, AND SUNDAY
BREAKFAST MISSION, AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MICHAEL D. KARPELES
Counsel of Record
77 W. Wacker Drive
Suite 3100
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 456-1076
karpelesm@gtlaw.com

NOEL A. LESICA
500 Campus Drive
Suite 400
Florham Park, NJ 07932
(973) 443-3248
lesican@gtlaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. Statutory religious exemptions preserve the
inviolable First Amendment rights of
religious organizations to employ only
“coreligionists”. 4

 A. Title VII’s religious exemption preserves
 religious organizations’ constitutional
 rights to condition employment on faith
 adherence..... 5

 B. ADA’s religious exemptions reaffirm the
 inviolable constitutional rights of
 religious organizations..... 9

 C. Washington’s WLAD exemption affirms
 the inviolable constitutional rights of
 religious organizations..... 11

II. The Washington Supreme Court erroneously
 limited the First Amendment to the
 ministerial exception. 12

 A. The First Amendment is not limited to
 the ministerial exception. 13

1. <i>Amos</i> endorses constitutional autonomy in hiring for religious non-profits.	15
2. Federal appellate decisions uphold constitutional autonomy for religious non-profits to employ only coreligionists.	20
B. Compelling religious organizations to employ individuals who oppose their religious tenets reflects hostility to religion and subverts their fundamental religious and expressive purposes.	23
III. The First Amendment prohibits intrusive judicial scrutiny beyond the sincerity of a religious charity's religious beliefs about who is a coreligionist.	26
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abington School Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	8
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	8
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	25, 27
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	5
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	7, 15, 16, 17
<i>Curay-Cramer v. Ursuline Academy of Wilmington, Delaware</i> , 450 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2006) (citing 1964 Legis. Hist. at 3001).....	7, 20, 21, 22
<i>EEOC v. Mississippi College</i> , 626 F. 2d 477 (5th Cir. 1980)	22
<i>Grant v. Spellman</i> , 664 P. 2d 1227 (Wash. 1983)	12
<i>Great American Fed. S. L. Assn. v. Novotny</i> , 442 U.S. 366 (1979)	19
<i>Hall v. Baptist Memorial Health Care Corp.</i> , 215 F. 3d 618 (6 th Cir. 2000)	22, 23
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N.A.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	18
<i>Kennedy v. St. Joseph’s Ministries, Inc.</i> , 657 F.3d 189 (4 th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Little v. Wuerl</i> , 929 F.2d 944 (3 rd Cir. 1991).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Mount Lemmon Fire Dist. v. Guido</i> , 139 S. Ct. 22 (2018)	5
<i>Ockletree v. Franciscan Health System</i> , 317 P.3d 1009 (Wash. 2014)	12
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru et al.</i> , 1405 S.Ct. 2049 (2020)	18, 19
<i>Spencer v. World Vision, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 723 (9 th Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of the Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	27
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944)	27
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965)	27
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 13 Wall. 679 (1872)	24
<i>Woods v. Seattle’s Union Gospel Mission</i> , 481 P.3d 1060 (Wash. 2021)	11, 28
 <u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl. 2	20

U.S. Const. Amend. I*passim*

Statutes

42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	5, 7, 8, 20
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(h).....	5, 6
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 12112 <i>et seq.</i>	9
42 U.S.C. § 12113(d)(1)	9
42 U.S.C. § 12113(d)(2)	9
Pub. L. No. 88-352, § 702, 78 Stat. 241, 255 (codified at 42 U.S.C. 2000e-1 as amended)	6, 16, 17, 21, 22
RCWA § 49.60 <i>et seq.</i>	11, 12
RCWA § 49.60.040(11)	11
Title VII, 78 Stat. 252	6

Legislative Materials

<i>Americans with Disabilities Act of 1989; Report of the Senate Committee on Labor and Human Resources, to Accompany S. 933; S. Rept. 101- 116; August 2 (Legislative Day, January 3), 1989.</i>	9
<i>Disability Law in the United States: A Legislative History of the ADA of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-336 (1989) (Remarks of Sen. Durenberger (S 4995))</i>	10
EEOC, Legislative History of Title VII and XI of Civil Rights act of 1964 (1968), 1964 U.S. Code Cong. Ad. News p. 2355	7

118 Cong. Rec. at 1977-1981 (remarks of Sen.
Ervin) (1972 amendment)..... 7

The Bible (KJV)

2 Corinthians 6:14..... 5
Matthew 28:16-20 28
Romans 12:5..... 4

Other Authorities

*EEOC Guidance, Pre-Employment Inquiries and
Religious Affiliation or Beliefs* 8
Gospel Rescue Mission Fellowship Statement of
Faith 2
Gospel Rescue Mission Fellowship Biblical Code
of Conduct..... 3
GuideStar Directory of Charities and Non-profit
Organizations (2021)..... 26
Washington State Human Rights Commission,
What are the WSHRC's jurisdictional criteria? 12
